Workplace Relations Act 1996 s.189 of Schedule 1B - arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia (E2005/31)

T NASSIOS DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR MELBOURNE, 11 FEBRUARY 2005

Arrangement for conduct of election.

DECISION

[1] On 9 and 11 February 2005, the Northern Territory Police Branch of the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry the prescribed information in relation to elections for the following offices;

Branch President Branch Vice President Branch Executive Members (5)

Branch Delegate to Federal Council

[2] I am satisfied that elections for the abovenamed offices are required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of Schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the elections by the Australian Electoral Commission.



Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer



Northern Territory Police Association Incorporated

9 February 2005

Deputy Industrial Registrar Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1994S Melbourne Vic 3001

I, Vincent Michael Kelly state as follows:

I am the President of the Northern Territory Police Association Inc and the Police Federation of Australia Northern Territory Police Branch, organisations registered under the Workplace Relations Act 1996, and am authorised to make this statement.

The following information in respect of an election is being lodged in accordance with sub-section 214 (1) of the Industrial Relations Act 1999:

(a) an election is required in respect of the following offices:

Branch President (1)
Branch Vice President (1)
Branch Executive Members (5)

(b) the reason for the election being:

Branch President expiration of term of office
Branch Vice President expiration of term of office
Executive Members expiration of term of office

- (c) the electorate for this election is the financial members of the Northern Territory Police Association Inc and members of the Police Federation of Australia Northern Territory Police Branch.
- (d) the voting system to be used in this election is the Direct Voting System.
- (e) the date and time of the commencement and expiration of the period for nomination is as follows:

Nominations open 1 March 2005 Nominations close 31 March 2005

Would you please make arrangements with the Australian Electoral Commission for the above elections.

Dated this 9th day of February 2005.

Vincent Michael Kelly President

Northern Territory Police Association Inc

The Police Federation of Australia Northern Territory Police Branch



Northern Territory Police Association Incorporated

11 February 2005

Deputy Industrial Registrar Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1994S Melbourne Vic 3001

I, Vincent Michael Kelly state as follows:

I am the President of the Northern Territory Police Association Inc and the Police Federation of Australia Northern Territory Police Branch, organisations registered under the Workplace Relations Act 1996, and am authorised to make this statement.

The following information in respect of an election is being lodged in accordance with subsection 214 (1) of the Industrial Relations Act 1999:

(a) an election is required in respect of the following offices:

Branch President (1)
Branch Vice President (1)
Branch Executive Members (5)

(b) the reason for the election being:

Branch President expiration of term of office Branch Vice President expiration of term of office Executive Members expiration of term of office

- (c) the electorate for this election is the financial members of the Northern Territory Police Association Inc and members of the Police Federation of Australia Northern Territory Police Branch.
- (d) the voting system to be used in this election is the Direct Voting System.
- (e) the date and time of the commencement and expiration of the period for nomination is as follows:

Nominations open 1 March 2005 Nominations close 31 March 2005

Further as of the 31st December 2004 the NT Branch of the Police Federation of Australia had 1045 members, as per my declaration of the 5th January 2005 pursuant to Section 233(1) of Schedule 1B to the Workplace Relations Act 1996 (Cwlth), and as such our branch is entitled to two delegates to the Federal Council.

Rule 52 DO (14) provides for the "Election of Branch Delegates to Council". Pursuant to that rule the President is one delegate to council. An election is required pursuant to Rule 52DO at the conclusion of the Branch elections for one Branch Delegate to Federal Council.

The electorate for this election is the duly elected executive of the branch.

Would you please make arrangements with the Australian Electoral Commission for the above elections.

Dated this 9th day of February 2005.

Vincent Michael Kelly

President

Northern Territory Police Association Inc

The Police Federation of Australia Northern Territory Police Branch